# **EXPRESS MAIL NO. EL990360401US**

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

05-08-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

EET

RE

4/27(6 10323	33025
To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.
1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):  1) B. MATTHEW MARZYNSKI 2) TIM RICHTER 3) 4) 5) 6)  Additional names of conveying parties attached?Yes _XNo  3. Nature of conveyance: Merger	2. Name and address of receiving party:  Name: FLUKE CORPORATION  Internal Address:  Street Address: 6920 SEAWAY BOULEVARD  P.O. BOX 9090 / 98206
Security Agreement Change of Name Other  Execution Dates: 1) APRIL 27, 2006	City: EVERETT State WA  Zip: 98203  Additional names & addresses attached? Yes XNo
A. Patent Application No(s).  05/03/2006 SDIRETA1 00000004 29258975  01 FC:8021	B. Patent No(s).
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:      Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP        Internal Address: KIMTON N. ENG	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  KIMTON N. ENG  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet,	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 h:\ip\clients\fluke\457690-15\us01p\457690-15us01p pto 1595.doc

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 017849 FRAME: 0528** 



WHEREAS, we, B. Matthew Marzynski and Tim Richter (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "ELECTRICAL TEST INSTRUMENT BODY," as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, Fluke Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at 6920 Seaway Boulevard, Everett, Washington 98203, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Date

Date

Date

Date

Tim Richter

H:\IP\Clients\Fluke\457690-15\US01P\457690-15US01P assignment.doc

WHEREAS, we, B. Matthew Marzynski and Tim Richter (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "ELECTRICAL TEST INSTRUMENT BODY," as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith:

WHEREAS, Fluke Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at 6920 Seaway Boulevard, Everett, Washington 98203, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions. reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Date	B. Matthew Marzynski
77.09.7006	-in free /
Date	Tim Richter

1

WHEREAS, we, B. Matthew Marzynski and Tim Richter (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "ELECTRICAL TEST INSTRUMENT BODY," as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, Fluke Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at 6920 Seaway Boulevard, Everett, Washington 98203, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Date

Date

Date

Tim Richter

H:\IP\Clients\Fluke\457690-15\US01P\457690-15US01P assignment.doc

WHEREAS, we, B. Matthew Marzynski and Tim Richter (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "ELECTRICAL TEST INSTRUMENT BODY," as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, Fluke Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at 6920 Seaway Boulevard, Everett, Washington 98203, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Date	B. Matthew Marzynski
77.04.7006	-iz fice /
Date	Tim Richter

1

PATENT REEL: 017849 FRAME: 0532

RECORDED: 04/27/2006